Current income tax liabilities 當期稅項負債 5,052 2,717 (4,266) – – – – – 547 4,050

105,349 2,717 (4,266) – 10,144 – (3,736) – 547 110,755

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred income tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 2,273 – – – – 10,185 – – – 12,458

Total liabilities 總負債 107,622 2,717 (4,266) – 10,144 10,185 (3,736) – 547 123,213

Total equity and liabilities 總權益及總負債 396,082 21,086 (24,492) – 1,491 1,881 (3,736) – 3,718 396,030

E. Bon Holdings Limited   怡邦行控股有限公司66

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

3.	 Restatements due to correction
of prior year errors (cont’d)
(j)	 Summary of the effects of restatements due

to correction of prior year errors (cont’d)
(iii)	 Effect of error correction on the Group’s

consolidated statement of financial position as

at 1 April 2010

As
previously

reported Note 3(a) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) Note 3(h) Note 3(i)
As

restated
去年列賬 附註3(a) 附註3(d) 附註3(e) 附註3(h) 附註3(i) 重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

ASSETS 資產
Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 83,633 – – 3,812 – – 87,445
Deferred income tax assets 遞延稅項資產 1,570 – 2,258 – – – 3,828
Trade, retention and other receivable 應收賬款、應收

 保留款項及
 其他應收款項 – – – – 11,591 – 11,591

85,203 – 2,258 3,812 11,591 – 102,864

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 84,742 21,825 – – – 4,252 110,819
Current income tax recoverable 可收回稅項 1,378 (635) 1,003 – – (147) 1,599
Trade, retention and other receivables 應收賬款、應收

 保留款項及
 其他應收款項 121,601 – – – (11,591) – 110,010

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 51,918 – – – – – 51,918

259,639 21,190 1,003 – (11,591) 4,105 274,346

Total assets 總資產 344,842 21,190 3,261 3,812 – 4,105 377,210

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to equity
  holders of the Company

本公司所有者
 應佔權益

Share capital 股本 23,100 – – – – – 23,100
Revaluation reserve 重估儲備 28,438 – – 1,921 – – 30,359
Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 641 – – 933 – – 1,574
Share option reserve 購股權儲備 261 – – – – – 261
Other reserves and share premium 其他儲備及股份溢價 48,036 – – – – – 48,036
Retained earnings 保留溢利 135,803 18,224 (21,205) – – 3,551 136,373

Total equity 總權益 236,279 18,224 (21,205) 2,854 – 3,551 239,703

LIABILITIES 負債
Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他

 應付款項 28,593 – – – – – 28,593
Receipt in advance 預收款項 10,349 – 24,466 – – – 34,815
Borrowings 借款 60,865 – – – – – 60,865
Current income tax liabilities 當期稅項負債 3,996 2,966 – – – 554 7,516

103,803 2,966 24,466 – – 554 131,789

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred income tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 4,760 – – 958 – – 5,718

Total liabilities 總負債 108,563 2,966 24,466 958 – 554 137,507

Total equity and liabilities 總權益及總負債 344,842 21,190 3,261 3,812 – 4,105 377,210

3. 因更正去年差誤而重列（續）

(j) 因去年差誤而重列的影響的概要（續）

(iii) 更正差誤對本集團於二零一零年四月一日綜

合財務狀況表之影響

Annual Report 2012   二 零 一 二 年 年 報 67

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

3.	 Restatements due to correction
of prior year errors (cont’d)
(j)	 Summary of the effects of restatements due

to correction of prior year errors (cont’d)
(iv)	 Effect of error correction on the Group’s

consolidated statement of cash flows for the

year ended 31 March 2011

As
previously

reported Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) Note 3(g) Note 3(h) Note 3(i)

[…]

Net cash used in financing activities 融資活動所用的現金流量 (33,671) – – – – – – – – (33,671)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物淨減少 (8,763) – – – – – – – – (8,763)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
  of the year

年初現金及現金等價物
51,918 – – – – – – – – 51,918

Exchange gains on cash and cash
  equivalents

現金及現金等價物
 匯兌利得 829 – – – – – – – – 829

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
  the year

年終現金及現金
 等價物 43,984 – – – – – – – – 43,984

3. 因更正去年差誤而重列（續）

(j) 因去年差誤而重列的影響的概要（續）

(iv) 更正差誤對本集團於二零一一年三月三十一

日止年度綜合現金流量表之影響

E. Bon Holdings Limited   怡邦行控股有限公司68

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

3. 因更正去年差誤而重列（續）

(j) 因去年差誤而重列的影響的概要（續）

(v) 更正差誤對本公司於二零一一年三月三十一

日財務狀況表之影響

3.	 Restatements due to correction
of prior year errors (cont’d)
(j)	 Summary of the effects of restatements due

to correction of prior year errors (cont’d)
(v)	 Effect of error correction on the Company’s

statement of financial position as at 31 March

2011

As previously
reported Note 3(c) As restated
去年列賬 附註3(c) 重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

ASSETS 資產
Non-current assets 非流動資產
Interest in subsidiaries 附屬公司權益 90,917 – 90,917

Current assets 流動資產
Due from subsidiaries 應收附屬公司之款項 65,848 – 65,848
Other receivables 其他應收款項 43 – 43
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 31 – 31

65,922 – 65,922

Total assets 總資產 156,839 – 156,839

Equity attributable to equity
  holders of the Company

本公司所有者
 應佔權益

  Share capital  股本 30,030 – 30,030
  Share option reserves  購股權儲備 2,047 (1,706) 341
  Other reserves  其他儲備 50,472 1,706 52,178

Total equity 總權益 82,549 – 82,549

LIABILITIES 負債
Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables 其他應付款項 35 – 35
Current income tax liabilities 當期稅項負債 10 – 10
Due to subsidiaries 應付附屬公司之款項 74,245 – 74,245

74,290 – 74,290

Total equity and liabilities 總權益及總負債 156,839 – 156,839

Net current liabilities 淨流動負債 (8,368) – (8,368)

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 82,549 – 82,549

Annual Report 2012   二 零 一 二 年 年 報 69

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

4. 主要會計政策

編製該等財務報表所採用之主要會計政策載列如下。除

另有說明外，該等政策於所有呈報年度貫徹採用。

4.1 編製基準
怡邦行控股有限公司之綜合財務報表乃根據香港財

務報告準則編製。本綜合財務報表並依據歷史成本

常規法作編製，惟若干租賃土地及樓宇乃按公允值

列賬。

編製此等財務報表時曾運用會計估計及假設。此等

估計乃以管理層就本集團會計政策作出判斷。此涉

及高度判斷或複雜，或其假設及估計對財務報表而

言屬重大之範圍，詳情於綜合財務報表附註6中披

露。

4.1.1 持續經營

本年度，本集團之營運活動所用的淨現金為

29,502,000港元。本集團一直以內部資源及可

動用之銀行融資服務應付日常營運資金需要。

本公司之股票自二零一二年六月二十九日開

始暫停在聯交所買賣後，部分銀行暫停為本

集團提供融資服務。而本集團亦被發現於報

告日違反部分銀行之貸款承諾，導致銀行融

[…]

thereafter. The weighted average number of ordinary

shares in issue used to calculate the basic and diluted

earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 2011

has been adjusted as if the bonus issue had occurred

on 1 April 2010.

(b)	 Diluted
Diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31

March 2012 is the same as the basic earnings per

share (2011: same) as the conversion of potential

dilutive ordinary shares in relation to the share

options issued by the Company would have an anti-

dilutive effect to the basic earnings per share.

E. Bon Holdings Limited   怡邦行控股有限公司110

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

17. 物業、廠房及設備
本集團

17.	 Property, plant and equipment
Group

Leasehold
land and
buildings

(Note)
Leasehold

improvements

Furniture,
fixtures and

equipment
Motor

vehicles
Construction

in progress Total
根據長期租約
之土地及樓宇

（附註）
租賃物業

裝修
傢俬、裝置
及設備 汽車 在建工程 合計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
(Restated) (Restated)

（重列） （重列）
(Note 3) (Note 3)

（附註3） （附註3）

Net book value 賬面淨值
At 1 April 2010,
  as previously stated

於二零一零年四月一日，
 列賬 69,020 12,451 1,975 187 – 83,633

Prior year adjustment with
  respect to revaluation of
  properties held for
  own use (Note 3(e))

有關自用物業重估及
 遞延稅項負債計算
 差誤之調整（附註3(e)）

3,812 – – – – 3,812

At 1 April 2010, as restated 於二零一零年四月一日，
 重列 72,832 12,451 1,975 187 – 87,445

Additions 新增 – 8,644 770 – 780 10,194
Depreciation 折舊 (1,976) (5,248) (818) (79) – (8,121)
Revaluation 重估 40,627 – – – – 40,627
Exchange difference 匯率差異 252 – – – – 252
Disposal 出售 – – (2) – – (2)

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年
 三月三十一日 111,735 15,847 1,925 108 780 130,395

Net book value 賬面淨值
At 1 April 2011,
  as previously stated

於二零一一年四月一日，
 列賬 109,854 15,847 1,925 108 780 128,514

Prior year adjustment with
  respect to revaluation of
  properties held for
  own use (Note 3(e))

有關自用物業重估及
 遞延稅項負債計算
 差誤之調整（附註3(e)）

1,881 – – – – 1,881

At 1 April 2011, as restated 於二零一一年四月一日，
 重列 111,735 15,847 1,925 108 780 130,395

Additions 新增 – 7,369 624 – 3,217 11,210
Depreciation 折舊 (3,059) (7,483) (687) (60) – (11,289)
Revaluation 重估 11,011 – – – – 11,011
Exchange difference 匯率差異 186 – – – – 186
Transfer 轉讓 – 3,997 – – (3,997) –
Disposal 出售 – – (20) – – (20)

At 31 March 2012 於二零一二年
 三月三十一日 119,873 19,730 1,842 48 – 141,493

Annual Report 2012   二 零 一 二 年 年 報 111

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

17. 物業、廠房及設備（續）

本集團（續）

Leasehold
land and
buildings

(Note)
Leasehold

improvements

Furniture,
fixtures and

equipment
Motor

vehicles
Construction

in progress Total
根據長期租約
之土地及樓宇

（附註）
租賃物業

裝修
傢俬、裝置
及設備 汽車 在建工程 合計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
(Restated) (Restated)

（重列） （重列）
(Note 3) (Note 3)

（附註3） （附註3）

At 1 April 2010 於二零一零年四月一日
Valuation 估值 72,832 – – – – 72,832
Cost 成本 – 43,700 17,058 1,710 – 62,468
Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊 – (31,249) (15,083) (1,523) – (47,855)

Net book amount 賬面淨值 72,832 12,451 1,975 187 – 87,445

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年
 三月三十一日

Valuation 估值 111,735 – – – – 111,735
Cost 成本 – 52,344 17,810 1,710 780 72,644
Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊 – (36,497) (15,885) (1,602) – (53,984)

Net book amount 賬面淨值 111,735 15,847 1,925 108 780 130,395

At 31 March 2012 於二零一二年
 三月三十一日

Valuation 估值 119,873 – – – – 119,873
Cost 成本 – 63,710 18,414 1,710 – 83,834
Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊 – (43,980) (16,572) (1,662) – (62,214)

Net book amount 賬面淨值 119,873 19,730 1,842 48 – 141,493

17.	 Property, plant and equipment
(Cont’d)
Group (Cont’d)

E. Bon Holdings Limited   怡邦行控股有限公司112

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s   財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

17. 物業、廠房及設備（續）

本集團（續）
附註：

若租賃土地及樓宇以歷史成本作為編製基準，其價值以下：

本集團於租賃土地及樓宇的利益如下：

於香港及國內之租賃土地及樓宇均由獨立專業估值師評估，分別為黃開
基測計師行有限公司及永利行評值顧問有限公司。於二零一二年三月
三十一日之評估，乃按市值及相關土地樓宇之特有情況作調整（二零一一
年：一致，二零一零年：一致）。

銀行借款以租賃土地及物業作抵押，其賬面值62,000,000港元（二零一一
年：60,000,000港元，二零一零年：35,000,000港元）（附註24）。

17.	 Property, plant and equipment
(Cont’d)
Group (Cont’d)